

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PURSUING AMERICA’S GREATNESS,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	Civ. No. 15-1217 (TSC)
))	
v.))	
))	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
))	MOTION
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Federal Election Commission (“Commission”) respectfully cross-moves this Court for an order (1) granting summary judgment to the Commission pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 7(h), (2) denying plaintiff’s summary judgment motion (Docket No. 38), and (3) dissolving the preliminary injunction order (Docket No. 31). In support of this motion, the Commission is filing a Memorandum in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Responses to Plaintiff’s Statement of Undisputed Facts and Defendant’s Further Statement of Material Facts and accompanying Exhibits, and a Proposed Order. The Commission requests oral argument on this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

/s/ Tanya Senanayake
Tanya Senanayake (D.C. Bar No. 1006218)
Attorney
tsenanayake@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 23, 2017

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PURSUING AMERICA’S GREATNESS,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	Civ. No. 15-1217 (TSC)
))	
v.))	
))	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
))	MEMORANDUM
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake (D.C. Bar No. 1006218)
Attorney
tsenanayake@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

October 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The Federal Election Commission	2
B. The Enactment of the Name Requirement Provision in FECA.....	2
C. <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i>	4
D. The FEC’s 1992 Revision of the Regulation.....	5
E. The FEC’s 1994 Revision of the Regulation.....	8
F. The FEC’s Application of the Name Identification Requirement.....	9
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AND ACTIVITIES.....	10
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
A. Summary Judgment Standard	14
B. Standard of Scrutiny.....	14
II. THE NAME REGULATION IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE THE COMPELLING INTERESTS OF LIMITING CONFUSION, FRAUD, AND ABUSE	17
A. Limiting Confusion, Fraud, and Abuse Are Compelling Governmental Interests	17
1. The Record Contains Substantial Evidence of Confusion, Fraud, and Abuse Resulting from Political Committees’ Use of Candidate Names in the Names They Use to Conduct Their Affairs	18

- 2. The FEC’s Compelling Interests Underlying the Name Regulation Are Not Confined to the Context of Solicitations24
- 3. The Potential for Confusion, Fraud, and Abuse are Amplified in Today’s Political and Technological Landscape28
- B. Section 102.14 is Narrowly Tailored to Limit Confusion, Fraud, and Abuse29
 - 1. The Record Demonstrates that Section 102.14 is Narrowly Tailored.....30
 - 2. Section 102.14 Has Been Refined to be as Least Restrictive as Possible35
 - 3. The Alternatives that PAG Proposes Would Be Ineffective at Addressing Voter Confusion38
- III. UPHOLDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 102.14 IS CONSISTENT WITH THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS OF PAG’S REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....43
- IV. EVEN IF SECTION 102.14 POSSESSED A CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITY, THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY WOULD BE TO STRIKE 102.14(B)(3) AND AFFIRM THE SEVERED PORTION44
- V. PAG HAS FAILED TO ADVANCE ITS APA AND “PRIOR RESTRAINT” CLAIMS AND HAS THEREFORE WAIVED THESE CLAIMS45
- CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (2017).....	45
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Ark. Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, (2011).....	21
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18, 28, 33, 36
* <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	16, 17, 18, 21, 30, 43
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4-5
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington, et al. v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009).....	44
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15-16, 16, 17, 18, 33
* <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4, 5, 15, 17, 19, 39
<i>Commc’ns Maint., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Conax Fla. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 824 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Evans v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	21
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	5
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>Galliano v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	16, 33

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)17, 21

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena, 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)44

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)30

**Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC*,
132 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2015)12, 17, 18, 25, 26, 28, 36, 38

**Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC*,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)12, 15, 16, 18, 25, 30, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43, 45

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)15

STOP Hillary PAC v. FEC, 166 F. Supp. 3d 643 (E.D. Va. 2015)38

**Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)44

U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)21

**Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)16, 30, 36, 37, 38, 43

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-1462

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, § 102,
93 Stat. 1339 (1980)3

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(e)(5)4

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a)-(b) (1980)4

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b) (1980)4

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(2)4

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(3)35

52 U.S.C. § 30101(6)3

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(4)3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2
 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....2
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....2
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....2
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....4
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....2
 52 U.S.C. § 30120.....4

Miscellaneous

Fed R. Civ. P. 56.....14
 FEC Advisory Op. 1995-09 (NewtWatch PAC), 1995 WL 247474 (Apr. 21, 1995)9
 FEC Advisory Op. 2010-19 (Google, Inc.),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/76083.pdf>40
 FEC Advisory Op. Request 2011-09 (Facebook),
<https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2011-09/>.....40
 FEC Advisory Opinion 2013-13 (Freshman Hold'em JFC),
 2013 WL 6094229 (Nov. 14, 2013).....9
 FEC Advisory Opinion 2015-04 (Collective Actions PAC),
 2015 WL 4480266 (July 16, 2015)10
Rulemaking Petition: Citizens Against David Duke; Notice of Availability,
 58 Fed. Reg. 12,189 (Mar. 3, 1993).....8
*Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by
 Unauthorized Committees*, 57 Fed. Reg. 31,424 (July 15, 1992).....7-8, 31, 33, 34, 36-37
*Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by
 Unauthorized Committees*, 58 Fed. Reg. 65,559 (Dec. 15, 1993)8
*Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by
 Unauthorized Committees*, 59 Fed. Reg. 17,267 (Apr. 12, 1994)8, 18, 21, 31, 32, 34

Special Fundraising Projects by Political Committees,
57 Fed. Reg. 13,056 (Apr. 15, 1992)6

U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Ethics,
House Ethics Manual (2008 ed.) 39-40
